THE CORPORATION OF THE

TOWNSHIP OF EDWARDSBURGH CARDINAL

BY-LAW NO. 2024-19

"A BY-LAW TO AMEND BYLAW 2023-25 BEING A BYLAW TO GOVERN THE PROCEEDINGS OF COUNCIL AND COMMITTEES OF COUNCIL"

WHEREAS pursuant to Subsection 238(2) of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended, requires every municipality to pass a procedure by-law for governing the calling, place, and proceedings of meetings; and

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Edwardsburgh Cardinal passed Bylaw 2023-25, being a bylaw to govern the proceedings of Council and Committees of Council on February 27, 2023; and

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Edwardsburgh Cardinal deems it advisable to amend Bylaw 2023-25 to incorporate an indigenous land acknowledgement statement within agenda packages.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Edwardsburgh Cardinal enacts as follows:

1. That Section 19, under "Council Agenda" of Bylaw 2023-25 is hereby amended by adding:

"2. Indigenous Land Acknowledgement Statement"

- 3. That Section 19 subsection 2 through 19 subsection 20 of Bylaw 2019-15 be renumbered to 19 subsection 3 through 19 subsection 21.
- 4. That all other provisions of Bylaw 2023-25 shall remain in force and effect.
- 5. That this bylaw shall come into force and effect upon final passage.

Read a first and second time in open Council this 29 day of April, 2024.

Read a third and final time, passed, signed, and sealed in open Council this 29 day of April, 2024.

Tory Deschamps (May 1, 2024 09:52 EDT) Mayor

Kebecca Crich

Clerk